
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 
Tuesday, 12 July 2022, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  



 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths on 
KGriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday 4 July 2022 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Tuesday, 12 July 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:   

 
Cllr Andy Roberts (Chairman) Worcestershire County Council 
Cllr Rob Adams Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Lynn Denham Worcestershire County Council 
Cllr Matt Jenkins Worcestershire County Council 
Cllr Matthew Lamb Worcester City Council 
Cllr Steve Mackay Worcestershire County Council 
Cllr Nyear Nazir Redditch Borough Council 
Cllr Fran Oborski Wyre Forest District Council 
Cllr Margaret Sherrey Bromsgrove District Council 
Cllr Tom Wells Malvern Hills District Council 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies 
 

 

2  Confirmation of the Minutes 
 

1 - 4 

3  IRO Annual Report 
 

5 - 32 

4  Out of County Looked After Children 
 

33 - 40 

5  District Champions 
 

 

6  Future Meeting Dates 
Dates 2022 
  
Wednesday 5 October 2022, 2pm 
Tuesday 29 November 2022, 2pm 
 

 

  
Videos - District Champions 
At the end of the meeting there will be an opportunity for District 
Councillors who will be ‘Champions’ to record a short video.  

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Corporate Parenting Board Thursday, 12 May 2022 
Date of Issue: 25 May 2022   

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Thursday, 12 May 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Andy Roberts (Chairman), Cllr Rob Adams, Cllr Lynn Denham, 
Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Nyear Nazir and Cllr Fran Oborski 
 

Also attended: 
 
Tanya Beckett, Justine Bishop, Thomas Bourne, Shannon Childs, 
Beverley Downing, Adam Johnston, Dr David Lewis, Heather Manning, 
Kerry Nicholl, Tina Russell, Elaine Salter, Bev Weaver, Paul Webber and 
Charlotte, Nathan and Tia. 
 

284 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Mike Johnston, Margaret Sherrey and Tom 
Wells. 
 

285 Confirmation of the Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 February 2022 were agreed to 
be a correct record of the meeting and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 
It was noted that shadowing opportunities to attend various appointments or 
support groups with children who were looked after, would be available on an 
on-going basis, and Corporate Parents were encouraged to contact Adam 
Johnston to make arrangements. 
 

286 Pledges in Practice 
 
Adam Johnston explained that The Corporate Parenting Board Pledges were 
important aims which covered primary needs such as supporting and listening 
to Looked After Children and Care Leavers. However, it was important that the 
pledges were put into practice and a prompt card was being developed with 
input from young people. 
 
The Care Leavers Offer was available on the website and included the 
financial offer available. Although the DfE had given feedback that the Local 
Offer was comprehensive, Worcestershire Children First had recognised that 
there were some weaknesses which were being addressed through the 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 
Corporate Parenting Board Thursday, 12 May 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

Connect programme, 18+ pathway plans and a project to ensure all young 
people had access to some forms of identification.  
 
Following Adam’s presentation, Board Members had various queries which 
were clarified: 
 

 A request was made that care leaver benefits be considered in more 
detail at a future meeting. 

 The Connect scheme worked with young people who wished to take up 
the opportunity; it did not work with the volunteer and community sector 
but rather Worcestershire Children First Staff who were not paid, but 
were given time back. The scheme would be piloted and then reviewed. 

 Councillors asked for young people to be told that Councillors carry out 
case work and may be able to offer help in a variety of situations as 
they had useful contacts. 

 The Pledge Prompt was being prepared, and Shannon, the 
Participation Peer Mentor, explained that Speak Out had discussed 
what should be included and how the message should be spread. Ideas 
included using it as screen savers, on QR codes on key fobs, and 
spreading the word on social media. 

 Young people were allocated a PA while they were still considered a 
looked after child before they became 18. Conversations around what 
happened when they reached 18, in terms of which services would be 
available for them, began much earlier. 

 

287 Kickstart Programme 
 
Kerry Nichol, Team Manager introduced the Kickstart programme Peer 
Mentors. The programme gave individuals valuable opportunities and enabled 
personal development for individuals while at the same time helping 
Worcestershire Children First learn from care leavers with different life 
experience.  
 
Charlotte, a young mum and care leaver and Nathan, a care leaver with 
experience of the criminal justice system were both peer mentors. They 
explained that they were able to communicate with other young people who 
were facing similar problems and able to help the PAs by explaining situations 
from a young person’s perspective. 
 
Nathan spoke very movingly about wanting to help others avoid the mistakes 
he had made and he hoped that in future a job could be created for a specialist 
PA to help young people avoid criminality. He recognised that he had been 
very fortunate to be given a second chance and wished to thank the Care 
Leavers Team and particularly his PA.  
 
Bev Weaver explained that she was the Business Support Manager in 
Worcestershire Children First and although she did not work on the front line 
she chose to mentor four young people because she cared about working with 
young people in care. She introduced Tia who she was helping in an office 
placement, and read out some words prepared by Tia about what she had 
achieved and what she hoped to achieve in future. 

Page 2



 
Corporate Parenting Board Thursday, 12 May 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

 
The Chairman thanked the contributors from the Kickstart programme and felt 
that the Board had received a better insight into care from those who have 
experienced it and want to help others, than they could have from officers. He 
encouraged Councillors to reflect on what they had heard and consider if they 
could attend other meetings with young people, which could be arranged 
through Adam Johnston, which would help them to consider how they could 
support looked after children and care leavers. 
 

288 Friends and Family Fostering 
 
Tina Russell explained that a new policy was being developed for when friends 
and family took care of young people who were classed as a children in need. 
The policy should not be called a fostering policy but would suggest a way of 
working which allowed family values to be promoted and followed the children 
in care duty of looking for a connected person to take care of a young person 
in the first instance if the parents are unable to cope. 
 
The policy would allow friends and family to read the document and see how 
arrangements would work in practice. It would detail what WCF would be able 
to offer the family and what kinship carers would be offered. 
 
It was clarified that the Ukrainian and Afghanistan resettlement programme 
were not part of children in care system and that the County Council rather 
than WCF were leading on receiving families, while unaccompanied children 
would be placed straight into the care system. 
 

289 Activity Event 
 
As mentioned in the Kickstart item – Corporate Parenting Board members 
were encouraged to attend further appointments or events with young people. 
 

290 Quarterly Data, Q4 2021-22 
 
The Board noted the quarterly data information. 
A request was made for a future meeting to have a report on the data, focusing 
on out of county placements. 
 

291 Future Meeting Dates 
 
The next meeting would be held on Tuesday 12 July at 2.00pm at County Hall,. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.50pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 

Page 3



 
Corporate Parenting Board Thursday, 12 May 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 13 
 

Worcestershire Children First  

 

 

Independent Reviewing Officer 

Annual Report 2021 / 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

Page 2 of 13 
 

Introduction: 
This report captures the performance, feedback, and next steps of the IRO Service in 
Worcestershire for the year 2021/2022. The report provides an evidence base for what's 
working well, what we need to improve on, the impact our service is having on children 
and young people and where our priorities are focused for the year ahead.  
 
Contents Page:  
1. Context of the IRO Service 
2. Workforce & Management  
3. IRO Quality Assurance 

a. KPIs 
b. Audits 
c. Service User Feedback  

4. DRPs & Practice Acknowledgements  
5. Signatures  
 
Executive Summary: 
This executive summary highlights what we know about ourselves in the IRO Service 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

What is Working Well… Areas for Focus… 

The IRO Annual Report has evidenced sustained & continuous improvement in 

timely CLA Reviews for Children with an average of 96% in time and a high of 

98
[...]
oes of a parent or child and young person, read the plan before distributing and ask yourself is this is clear? 

Do I understand what is expected by when?  and who will support them to get there? 

Is the plan written to the child? 

Are the child’s views evident? 

Is the plan SMART? 

How have the timescales been agreed? Are they realistic and achievable and how will they be tracked? 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 

Page 1 of 3 

 

Targeted Audit - CLA Reviews  

 
NATURE OF AUDIT CLA Reviews – Timescales & Attendance  

NAME OF AUDITOR Daniel Gray 

TITLE/POSITION Head of Quality Assurance & Principal Social Worker 

DATE OF AUDIT November 2021 

NUMBER OF CASES  13 – CLA Reviews out of Time / 24 – child not attended (37 cases in total were considered)  

 
OUTLINE THE PURPOSE OF THE 
AUDIT 
 

Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 KPI Analysis told us:  

 
 
We saw a reduction in the number of CLA Reviews held in Quarter 2, although this will be due to review cycles 
happening in different periods – we did see the % KPI remain consistent of reviews in timescales, however, it is 
questioned why reviewed were not held timelier given the reduction in meetings.  
Equally we saw a reduction in the number of children attending/participating in their meetings this quarter. 
 

 
AUDIT ACTIVITY 
 

A self-reflection audit was completed by IROs on a sample of CLA Reviews where the meeting had been out of 
timescales or the child did not attend their meeting – this was to consider learning for SQA.  
 

P
age 25



APPENDIX B 

Page 2 of 3 

 

 
LEARNING FROM AUDIT (Identify 
key strengths and areas for 
development)  
 

Review Timescales: 

 From review of the data, at times pre-meeting reports (the Social Work Report to CLA Reviews) are delayed, 
meetings are taking place but not with the reports being completed, this can lead to delays in reviews being 
recorded in the system.  

 CLA Reviews are being postponed due to Social W
[...]
know how other people are helping and supporting them  

 

 
OUTLINE KEY 
ACTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. IRO Practice Manager to reflect the over-arching learning themes to the Team in next IRO Team Meeting 
(February 2022). 

2. Repeat Audit in April 2022 to see the evidence of the learning and the impact from this Audit and Feedback to 
close the learning loop. 

3. SofS Lead to be invited to present to IROs on the use of the “what do the family/network need to do and who will 
do it” section.  

 

 
 
 

P
age 30



APPENDIX D 

IRO audit on Missing episodes for looked after children in January and February 2022 by Sally 

Branchflower PM for the IRO service 

Method 

I looked at 11 young people who had been reported missing in January and February. 

Notifications are sent by Daniel Gray GM and all relevant IROs are copied into the email with a 

request for the IRO to provide oversight review and footprint which is evident on the childs file  

Expectations 

It is expected that on receipt of the missing notification as the YP IRO they should add an IRO 

discussion/monitoring case note type to the childs LCS record which should evidence they have 

received the notification and highlight any action taken such as “reading the missing report” 

“Reading the missing intervention meeting” discussing with the social worker etc this provides clear 

oversight and monitoring as the childs IRO but also provides a clear IRO footprint. 

Findings 

From the 11 children that I audited that went missing in January and February,9 were male,2 were 

female and ranged from aged 11-17 

8 of the 11 children are open to “Get Safe” 

Frequency of missing episodes ranged from 1-20 that had been recorded in the last 90 days so 

approximately the last 13 weeks. 

IRO footprint/monitoring -findings 

4 out of the 11 had clear IRO footprint monitoring and review in relation to the missing notification, 

quality was good. 

1 IRO did not evidence specific case note to missing ep
[...]
chflower by the end of May 22 to ascertain 

if practice regarding this area has become more consistent and learning from audit feedback 

has been embedded. 

12/04/2022 

 

 

Page 32



 

Dated: 27th June 2022 

Children Looked After  

Placed Out of County Summary Report  

 

This summary report gives an overview of the process to notify other Local Authorities of 
children being placed by Worcestershire in their area and a data summary of the number of 
children placed by Worcestershire out of area.  
 
1. Worcestershire Children placed in other Local Authorities   

The Care Planning, Placement and Case Review statutory guidance and the 

associated regulations updated in 2013, outline duties on local authorities to notify other 

local authorities if they place a child in care within their area.   

Children’s Social Care have a centralised function for the notification of our looked after 

children being placed in other Local Authority areas; to ensure this system is effective and no 

child is missed, we have an automated internal notification system, so when a child is placed 

out of area and Liquid Logic is updated with their new address, the Safeguarding Quality 

Assurance (SQA) Service receive a notification of this change.  

This enables us to work with the Social Work Teams to ensure the notification is completed; 

this also includes notifying the local Health Authority of a looked after child being placed in 

their area.  

As of the 24th of June 2022, WCF had 294 looked after children placed outside of the 
Worcestershire area. The following graphs give a data narrative of this cohort of children and 
young people.  
 

59%

41%

Gender

Male Female

123 - 42%

131 - 45%

40 - 13%

10 Years & Under

11 - 16 Years

17 - 18 Years

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Age

10 Years & Under 11 - 16 Years 17 - 18 Years

7%

93%

Disability

Registered Disability None

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Dated: 27th June 2022 

 
The majority-of children placed o
[...]
ts for 98 of children placed out of area. This 
means 21% of Worcestershire looked after children are placed outside of area following these 
specific circumstances.  
 
2. Children placed within Worcestershire by other Local Authorities Review  

We have a centralised process of other Local Authorities notifying us that a looked after child 

has been placed in our area and we are able to track this through our Dashboard. As of 24th 

June 2022, there are 480 children placed in Worcestershire by other Local Authorities; 

although these children are placed in our area, Children’s Social Care have no Statutory 

Responsibility for this cohort of children.  

Our central BSO for tracking OLA Notifications, has done a focused piece of work in liaising 
with other LAs, in ensuring we are being notified of such placements and that this information 
is regularly updated – we record the child and their details on Liquid Logic; any key 
information is also saved to the file.  
 
To support other Local Authorities knowledge of our notification process and services 
available in the Local Authority area we developed and sent the attached letter to all other 
Local Authorities. Letter available on line at Agenda for Corporate Parenting Board on Tuesday, 
12th July, 2022, 2.00 pm - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 35

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=421&MId=5272&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=421&MId=5272&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

  
Date: 6th October 2021  

  

 

Dear Director of Children’s Services 

 

Services Available to Children in Care Placed in Worcestershire by Other 
Local Authorities 

 
Our vision is for Worcestershire to be a wonderful place for all children and young people to grow up 

 
Worcestershire Children First would like to notify you about the resources and facilities available 
to Children in Care and young people who may be placed in our district by your Local Authority. 
 
Within this letter, we set out the process on how to notify us when a Child in Care or young 
person is placed in the Worcestershire district or when their placement arrangements change.  
 
We would appreciate timely notification of any placements within our Local Authority. We also 
include details about our Virtual School for Children in Care and information about accessing 
universal services. 
 
Please disseminate this information to relevant professionals within your Social Care Service.  We 
hope that this information will help your professional staff to understand and access the diverse 
universal services that are available for children and young people in our district. 
 
It would be useful to receive similar information and contact details about services and 
opportunities available to out of area children in care placed in your local area by other Local 
Authorities. 
 
 

Notifications 

All notifications of Children in Care placed in Worcestershire should be sent to: 

  

CLANotifications@worcschildrenfirst.org.ok 
 
Changes of address and notifications of Children in Care leaving Worcestershire should also 
be sent to this address so we can update our records. Please ensure that notifications highlight 
any particular-risks or vulnerabilities to assist the professional network within Worcestershire in 
responding effectively to any issues that might arise.  
 
 

 

  

Daniel  Gray   
                                                Head of Quality Assurance   

Email:  dadams@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk   

Tel: 01905  846 736   
  

www.worcschildrenfirst.org.u k         |      County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP       |      01905 846000   
  

Company Number: 11447965   
  

Page 37

mailto:CLANotifications@worcschildrenfirst.org.ok
http://www.worcschildrenfirst.org.uk/
http://www.worcschildrenfirst.org.uk/
http://www.worcschildrenfirst.org.uk/


 

 

Making a
[...]
afeguarding concern for a child, you must call the police on 999. 

If your concern is about activity in the Worcestershire area which you believe may indicate 
crimes being committed e.g., drug dealing or Modern-Day Slavery, please contact the police 
on 101. 

If you wish to discuss a not immediate safeguarding concern about a child aged 0-18 
years, then please contact our Family Front Door on 01905 822666 during office hours. In 
emergencies out of hours the number is 01905 768020. 

We have collated information on criminal exploitation of children and young people but if you wish 
to talk to someone, Worcestershire Children First have a dedicated Get Safe team who works 
closely with partner agencies here in Worcestershire. The team is contactable for advice on 
01905 845568 or at getsafe@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/sendlocaloffer
https://www.hacw.nhs.uk/camhs/
https://www.hacw.nhs.uk/camhs/
mailto:getsafe@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk


 

 

Worcestershire Youth Justice Service 
The team are based at: 

Youth Justice Service      
Tolladine Road 
Worcester 
WR4 9NB 

Contact number: 01905 732241 

West Mercia Youth Justice Service 

 

I hope that you have found this information useful however if you need further information please 
visit the Worcestershire Childrens First website. 

 
Worcestershire Children First (worcschildrenfirst.org.uk) 

 
 
  

Yours sincerely,  

 
Daniel Gray  

Head of Quality Assurance    

Page 40

https://westmerciayouthjustice.org.uk/
http://www.worcschildrenfirst.org.uk/

	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of the Minutes
	3 IRO Annual Report
	3a Targeted Audit Record
	3b Targeted Audit - CLA Reviews
	3c Targeted Audit Record - CLA Recommendations
	3d IRO audit on Missing episodes

	4 Out of County Looked After Children
	4a Letter to other Local Authorities




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Corporate Parenting Board Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
Date of Issue: 10 August 2022 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 12 July 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Andy Roberts (Chairman), Cllr Rob Adams, Cllr Lynn Denham, 
Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Nyear Nazir, Cllr Fran Oborski and 
Cllr Margaret Sherrey 
 
Also attended: 
 
David Lewis, Celena Rosseno, Adam Johnstone, Sarah Dempsey, Matt 
Bough, Sally Branchflower and Linda Joyce  
  

292 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Matt Lamb, Dan Gray, Shannon Childs and Tom 
Wells. 
 

293 Confirmation of the Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 May 2022 were agreed to be a 
correct record of the meeting and would be signed by the Chairman.  
 

294 Confirmation of the Minutes 
 
Sally Branchflower played a video which had been filmed at an activity event at 
Perdiswell which 60 children had taken part in. The video was of foster carers 
giving feedback on IRO service.  
  
The link to the video is here:  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zuriUIGwxOE  

  
Work was ongoing to ensure that all children understood the IRO role and have 
the opportunity to give feedback.  
  
The IRO Annual Report showed that performance figures continued to improve 
and focus would be on children with additional needs and ways to engage with 
them.  
  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zuriUIGwxOE


 
Corporate Parenting Board Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

Conversations had taken place within the team regarding young people who 
were approaching 18 years of age. This group were vulnerable and isolated 
and as the IRO role ends at 18 a review would be undertaken, and they would 
be asked if they wished a post 18 meeting.  
  
This review process would be piloted at the end of July 2022.  
  
Cllr Lynn Denham raised several issues with the report:  

         The number of children per IRO had not been included in the report 
and asked if there were plans to include this in light of the increase in 
the number of Looked After Children.  

         Appendix D - IRO audit on missing episodes for looked after children in 
January and February 2022 – Councillor Denham was concerned at the 
risk to highly vulnerable children, with concerns around unaccompanied 
asylum seekers.  

  
Adam Johnston confirmed that although missing episodes sound bad, in reality 
unaccompanied asylum seekers were given support and all efforts to track 
them wherever they may be located, are made I conjunction with partners and 
other local authorities.   
  
The Chairman suggested this be taken up after this meeting and further 
information be brought back to the next Corporate Parenting Board as an 
appendix.  
  
Questions were raised regarding the level of engagement with children and 
young people who did not wish to participate in events. It was confirmed that all 
children were seen at the point of review followed by regular contact, which 
was either face to face or virtually, this regular contact, although not monthly 
was spread over 12 months.  
  
Further information was requested on the recommendation in the Independent 
Care Review on the scrapping of the IRO role, in light of evidence where 
carers had said the IRO role had made a difference to them. It was felt this 
recommendation lacked context and a full understanding of the IRO role.  
  
The Chairman stated there were big discussions around the this and the 
capping of private care providers with SEND changes coming in 2030. The 
service remained focussed and the Chairman suggested this item come back 
to the Corporate Parenting Board in the future.  
  
Councillor Rob Adams felt brilliant work had been done to produce the report 
and requested information on how he could help. It would be useful to share 
with other district councils, so people felt involved. Sarah Branchflower agreed 
to share this public document with a breakdown of how many looked after 
children were in each district.  
  
  
 

295 Out of County Looked After Children 
 



 
Corporate Parenting Board Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

Adam Johnston represented Daniel Gray and gave a verbal overview of the 
report and explained Worcestershire had 900 Looked After Children with 30% 
placed out of the county. Of these out of county children the majority were 
teenagers, which was a more challenging cohort to identify placements for as it 
was easier to recruit foster carers to care for babies and younger children.  
  
Adam agreed:  

         To provide figures on the amount of funding for out of county children 
Worcestershire was paying.  

         To provide information on where in the country the out of county 
children were placed to give a geographic sense.   

         To provide numbers of out of county placed children that go missing. 
visits.  

  
Directors of Worcestershire Children First were looking at the national situation 
in light of the care review and the Josh MacAlister report was hinged on 
placements of children. There is a need for the light children to be 
accommodated and to recruit carers. Placements needed to be procured in a 
more co-ordinated fashion on a national level. 
  
The Chairman referenced the newspaper report on profits in children’s homes 
and asked for the link to be circulated. 
  
Revealed: top 10 children’s care providers made £300m profits | Children | The 
Guardian 
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
 

296 District Champions 
 
All District Champions would have the opportunity to produce a short video on 
their role with support from the Communications Team at Worcestershire 
County Council.  
  
The Corporate Parenting Board were shown Cllr Fran Oborksi’s video on her 
role as District Champion for housing and council tax benefit. This video would 
be circulated to the Corporate Parenting Board.  
  
These videos along with the approach for the forthcoming CPB Annual Report 
would be a portable tool to use at district level to raise awareness and the 
District Champions were asked to promote this role in local press.  
  
The District Champions were asked to produce a report for the Corporate 
Parenting Board meeting in October.  
  

https://www.theguardian.com/society/2022/mar/26/revealed-top-10-childrens-care-providers-made-300m-profits
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2022/mar/26/revealed-top-10-childrens-care-providers-made-300m-profits


 
Corporate Parenting Board Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

A fun day on 7 August was taking place and Corporate Parenting Board 
Members were asked to contact Margaret Sherrey and Celena Rosseno if they 
were able to assist.  
  
Cllr Fran Oborski had been approached with queries as to whether 
apprenticeships and college placements could be offered to care leavers.  
  
The Chairman and Adam Johnston would discuss this further.  
  
District Champions were then asked to remain for filming.   
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

297 Future Meeting Dates 
 
The next meeting would be held on Tuesday 5 October 2022 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


